for the periods indicated. The summary historical financial data for, and as of, the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2006, the period from
January 1 to June 14, 2007 and the period from June 15 to December 31, 2007 have been derived from our historical audited consolidated
financial statements. The unaudited pro forma financial data for the year ended December 31, 2007 gives effect to the Transactions as if the
Transactions had occurred at the beginning of the period presented. The summary historical financial data for, and as of, the three months ended
March 31, 2007 and 2008 have been derived from our unaudited consolidated financial statements. The summary information in the following
tables should be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data,� �Selected
Historical Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our
historical audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Successor Predecessor Successor Predecessor
Three Months Ended

March 31,
Pro Forma

Year
Ended

December 31,
2007

Period from
June 15 to

December 31,
2007 (1)

Period from
January 1
to June 14,
2007 (1)

Year Ended
December 31,

2008 (1) 2007 (1) 2006 2005
(unaudited, in thousands) (in thousands) (in thousands)

Statements of Operations Data:
Revenues
Restaurant sales $ 1,064,301 $ 1,061,363 $ 4,144,615 $ 2,227,926 $ 1,916,689 $ 3,919,776 $ 3,590,869
Other revenues 5,181 5,253 22,046 12,098 9,948 21,183 21,848

Total revenues 1,069,482 1,066,616 4,166,661 2,240,024 1,926,637 3,940,959 3,612,717
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales 372,880 376,148 1,472,047 790,592 681,455 1,415,459 1,315,340
Labor and other related (2) 294,501 292,656 1,163,440 623,159 540,281 1,087,258 930,356
Other restaurant operating 258,618 238,054 1,035,780 557,459 440,545 885,562 783,745
Depreciation and amortization 47,051 41,004 183,063 102,263 74,846 151,600 127,773
General and administrative (2) 72,174 67,240 249,180 138,376 158,147 234,642 197,135
Hurricane property losses �  �  �  �  �  �  3,101
Provision for impaired assets and restaurant
closings 3,664 5,296 30,296 21,766 8,530 14,154 27,170
Contribution for �Dine Out for Hurricane Relief� �  �  �  �  �  �  1,000
(Income) loss from operations of unconsolidated
affiliates (877) 708 (569) (1,261) 692 (5) (1,479)

Total costs and expenses 1,048,011 1,021,106 4,133,237 2,232,354 1,904,496 3,788,670 3,384,141

Income from operations 21,471 45,510 33,424 7,670 22,141 152,289 228,576
Other income (expense), net �  �  �  �  �  7,950 (2,070)
Interest income 787 901 6,286 4,725 1,561 3,312 2,087
Interest expense (47,827) (3,404) (176,420) (98,722) (6,212) (14,804) (6,848)

(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for
income taxes and minority interest in
consolidated entities� income (25,569) 43,007 (136,710) (86,327) 17,490 148,747 221,745
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (16,731) 13,898 (74,864) (47,143) (1,656) 41,812 73,808

(Loss) income before minority interest in
consolidated entities� income (8,838) 29,109 (61,846) (39,184) 19,146 106,935 147,937
Minority interest in consolidated entities� income 859 1,499 2,556 871 1,685 6,775 1,191

Net (loss) income $ (9,697) $ 27,610 $ (64,402) $ (40,055) $ 17,461 $ 100,160 $ 146,746

(continued�)

Edgar Filing: Outback/West Penn, Limited Partnership - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 22

11

Edgar Filing: Outback/West Penn, Limited Partnership - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Successor Predecessor Successor Predecessor

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Pro
Forma
Year
Ended

December 31,

Period from
June 15 to

December 31,

Period
from

January 1
to

June 14,
Year Ended
December 31,

2008 (1) 2007 (1) 2007 2007 (1) 2007 (1) 2006 2005
(unaudited, in thousands,

except ratio data) (in thousands) (in thousands, except ratio data)
Statements of Cash Flows Data:

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations does not reflect nonrecurring charges that have been incurred in connection with
the Transactions, including (i) compensation charges for the acceleration of vesting of stock options and restricted shares, (ii) compensation
charges for supplemental contributions to the PEP and (iii) certain non-recurring advisory and legal costs.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our historical
audited consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the other financial information contained in
�Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations.�

43

Edgar Filing: Outback/West Penn, Limited Partnership - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

(in thousands)

Predecessor Successor
Period from
January 1

to
June 14,
2007

Period from
June 15 to

December 31,
2007

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues
Restaurant sales $ 1,916,689 $ 2,227,926 $ �  $ 4,144,615
Other revenues 9,948 12,098 �  22,046

Total revenues 1,926,637 2,240,024 �  4,166,661
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales 681,455 790,592 �  1,472,047
Labor and other related 540,281 623,159 �  1,163,440
Other restaurant operating 440,545 557,459 37,776(a) 1,035,780
Depreciation and amortization 74,846 102,263 5,954(b) 183,063
General and administrative 158,147 138,376 (47,343)(c) 249,180
Provision for impaired assets and restaurant closings 8,530 21,766 �  30,296
Loss (income) from operations of unconsolidated affiliates 692 (1,261) �  (569)

Total costs and expenses 1,904,496 2,232,354 (3,613) 4,133,237

Income from operations 22,141 7,670 3,613 33,424
Interest income 1,561 4,725 �  6,286
Interest expense (6,212) (98,722) (71,486)(d) (176,420)

Income (loss) before benefit for income taxes and minority
interest in consolidated entities� income 17,490 (86,327) (67,873) (136,710)
Benefit for income taxes (1,656) (47,143) (26,065)(e) (74,864)

Income (loss) before minority interest in consolidated entities�
income 19,146 (39,184) (41,808) (61,846)
Minority interest in consolidated entities� income 1,685 871 �  2,556

Net income (loss) $ 17,461 $ (40,055) $ (41,808) $ (64,402)

(a) Reflects: (1) the pro forma rent expense adjustment of $35.5 million associated with the PRP Sale� Leaseback Transaction, (2) an increase
in rent expense of $1.6 million as a result of the difference between the revised deferred rent after purchase accounting and historical
deferred rent, and (3) an increase in rent expense of $0.7 million as a result of net favorable lease amortization expense.

(b) Reflects: (1) an increase of $3.6 million in incremental depreciation expense associated with the net step-up to fair market value for the
property, plant and equipment not transferred to PRP in connection with the PRP Sale-Leaseback Transaction, based upon appraised